

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3/25/2022 3:28 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 100598-9

---

**WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT**

---

ERASMUS BAXTER, ASIA FIELDS AND JULIA  
FURUKAWA,

Respondents,

v.

WESTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY, an agency of the  
State of Washington,

Respondent,

DOE 3 and DOE 4,

Intervenors-Petitioners.

---

**ANSWER OF RESPONDENT WESTERN WASHINGTON  
UNIVERSITY**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

MELISSA L. NELSON  
Senior Counsel, WSBA #17439  
2211 Rimland Dr. Suite 325  
Bellingham, WA 98226  
360-676-2039  
Office ID #91003

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. Facts and Procedural History.....	4
	B. Application of FERPA.....	7
IV.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	9
	A. The Court of Appeals Applied Well-Established Law and Determined That the Records Were Not Exempt from Public Disclosure.....	9
	B. WWU Is Not a “Public School” Under RCW 42.56.230(1).....	11
	C. <i>Lindeman v. Kelso</i> Does Not Apply to Education Records at a University.....	15
	D. WWU WAC Regulations Are Not an “Other Statute” Under RCW 42.56.070(1).....	17
	E. The Doe Intervenors Fail to Raise an Actionable Due Process Claim.....	19
	F. FERPA Is Not Void for Vagueness.....	25
	G. This Petition Fails to Raise an Issue of Substantial Public Interest.....	29
V.	CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baxter v. Western Washington University, John Does 2,3,4 and 6,</i> ___ Wn. App. ___, 501 P.3d 581 (2021) .....	passim
<i>Brouillet v. Cowles Publ’g. Co.,</i> 114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d 526 (1990).....	21
<i>Citizens Alliance for Property Rights Legal Fund v. San Juan County,</i> 184 Wn.2d 428, 359 P.3d 753 (2015).....	12
<i>Cornu-Labat v. Hosp. Dist. No 2 Grant County,</i> 177 Wn.2d 221, 298 P.3d 741 (2013).....	12
<i>Goss v. Lopez,</i> 419 U.S. 565, 95 S. Ct. 729, 42 L. Ed. 2d 725 (1975) .....	20
<i>Haley v. Med. Disciplinary Bd.,</i> 117 Wn.2d 720, 818 P.2d 1062 (1991).....	26
<i>Johnson v. United States,</i> 576 U.S. 591, 135 S. Ct. 2551, 192 L. Ed. 2d 569 (2015) ..	25, 26, 27
<i>King County Dep’t of Adult and Juvenile Det. v. Parmalee,</i> 162 Wn. App. 337, 254 P.3d 927 (2011).....	28
<i>Krakauer v. State,</i> 396 Mont. 247, 445 P.3d 201 (2019).....	22
<i>Lindeman v. Kelso,</i> 162 Wn.2d 196, 172 P.3d 329 (2007).....	15, 16, 17

<i>Mills v. WWU</i> , 170 Wn.2d 903, 246 P.3d 1254 (2011).....	18, 19
<i>Neravetla v. Dep't of Health</i> , 198 Wn. App. 647, 394 P.3d 1028 (2017).....	26
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	10
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1204, 200 L. Ed. 2d 549 (2018).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Conte</i> , 159 Wn.2d 797, 154 P.3d 194 (2007).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 95 Wn.2d 536, 627 P.2d 101 (1981).....	19
<i>State v. K.L.B.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 735, 328 P.3d 886 (2014).....	13
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005).....	13
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 143 Wn.2d 162, 19 P.3d 1012 (2001).....	12
<i>United States v. Miami Univ.</i> , 294 F.3d 797, (6th Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>United States v. Solerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 107 S. Ct. 2095, 95 L. Ed. 2d 697 (1987) .....	26
<i>Wash. Public Emp. Ass'n v. Wash. State Center for Deafness &amp; Hearing Loss</i> , 194 Wn.2d 484, 450 P.3d 601 (2019).....	10

<i>West v. TESC Bd. of Trustees</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 112, 414 P.3d 614 (2018).....	8, 28
<i>White v. Clark County</i> , 188 Wn. App. 622, 354 P.3d 38 (2015).....	18

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1232g .....	7, 8, 21
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(6).....	2, 8, 29
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(6)(B) .....	9, 22, 25, 27
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(6)(C) .....	9, 22, 27
Chapter 42.56 RCW .....	1
RCW 28A.....	14
RCW 28A.150.010 .....	14, 15
RCW 28B .....	14
RCW 28B.10.016 (2) .....	14
RCW 28B.10.016 (4) .....	14
RCW 34.05 .....	19
RCW 42.17.310(1)(a).....	16
RCW 42.56.030 .....	10
RCW 42.56.070 .....	1, 7
RCW 42.56.070(1) .....	passim

RCW 42.56.230 .....	4
RCW 42.56.230(1) .....	passim
RCW 42.56.540 .....	5, 6

**Other Authorities**

<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> 1836 (2002).....	13
---	----

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(b)(3).....	2, 25, 31
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	2, 31
RAP 3.1 .....	15
RAP 4.2(a)(4).....	7

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 99.2 .....	8
34 C.F.R. § 99.31(a)(14) .....	2, 28, 29
34 C.F.R. § 99.31(a)(14)(i) .....	22
34 C.F.R. § 99.39 .....	passim
34 C.F.R. § 99.7 .....	22
34 C.F.R. Part 99 .....	8
34 C.F.R. § 99.31 .....	8
65 Fed. Reg. 41,851, 41,854 (July 6, 2000).....	28

WAC 516-09-010(3) .....	25
WAC 516-09-060(1)(b).....	25
WAC 516-21 .....	21, 24
WAC 516-21-010 .....	30
WAC 516-21-310 .....	17, 20, 23
WAC 516-21-310(1) .....	24
WAC 516-26 .....	21
WAC 516-26-010 .....	21
WAC 516-26-070 .....	17, 20
WAC 516-26-100 .....	22, 23
WAC 516-26-100(1)-(3) .....	23
WAC 516-26-100(3) .....	24
